overdue by 181-360 days 0.0% 2.6 – 2.6
overdue by more than 360 days 75.0% 0.2 – 0.2

Group  250.9 0.1 251.0

The following table presents the impairments of trade receivables and

contract assets. Impairments of € 2.4m (previous year: € 2.1m) have also

been recognised in other financial assets.

Impairments

in €m

Creditwor-

thiness not

impaired

Creditwor-

thiness

impaired 31.12.2023

Creditwor-

thiness not

impaired

Creditwor-

thiness

impaired 31.12.2024
1 January 3.6 9.2 12.8 1.7 8.2 9.9
Utilisation -1.9 -2.1 -4.0 -1.1 -1.0 -2.1
Reversal – -2.1 -2.1 – -2.5 -2.5
Addition – 3.2 3.2 – 1.2 1.2
31 December 1.7 8.2 9.9 0.6 5.9 6.5

Foreign currency risks were assessed using a sensitivity analysis based on

the premise that key currencies for the Group fluctuate in value by +/– 5%

relative to the Euro. On the balance sheet date the Group was exposed to a

foreign currency risk amounting to € 23.1m, primarily relating to the “not

measured at fair value” category. The effects of changes in currency

exchange rates on equity and the net profit/loss are shown in the following

table.

 Equity Net profit/loss
in €m 31.12.2023 31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2024
Devaluation USD by 5% 2.1 0.9 0.9 -0.4
Revaluation USD by 5% -2.1 -1.0 -0.8 -0.4
Devaluation CHF by 5% 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7
Revaluation CHF by 5% -1.0 -0.8 -1.0 -0.8

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to assess the iinntteerreesstt  rraattee  rriisskk. It is

assumed that the interest rate changes by +/- 1%. The effects on equity and

earnings are shown in the following table.

 Equity Net profit/loss
in €m 31.12.2023 31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2024
Interest rate change +1% – 5.2 – -0.1
Interest rate change -1% – -5.6 – 0.1

(14) Leases

Lease agreements with Koenig & Bauer as lessee relate mainly to the rental

of land, business premises and warehouses along with the lease of

production facilities and vehicles.

102

Koenig & Bauer Annual Report 2024

Annual Report 2024
Group financial statements

Notes to the Group financial
statements

Koenig & Bauer Annual Report 2024 103

The term of the rental agreements for real estate is 5 to 10 years, usually

with the option of extending the agreement at the end of the term. The

rental instalments are either regularly adjusted on the basis of price indices